## FIRE COMMISSION

## City and County of San Francisco London N. Breed, Mayor

Stephen A. Nakajo, President Francee Covington, Vice President Michael Hardeman, Commissioner Ken Cleaveland, Commissioner Joe Alioto Veronese, Commissioner



698 Second Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone 415.558.3451 Fax 415.558.3413 Maureen Conefrey, Secretary

## **RESOLUTION 2019-06**

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE THE SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT TO DONATE A RETIRED AMBULANCE TO THE CITY COLLEGE OF SAN FRANCISCO EMS ACADEMY.

WHEREAS, City College of San Francisco is a leading educational institution for Emergency Medical Services Program and teaches those who wish to be future Emergency Medical Technicians or Paramedics; and

WHEREAS a large part of Emergency Medical Services training is concerned with manipulative skills, and the best way to learn those skills is to practice on actual equipment; and

WHEREAS, Emergency Medical Services equipment is expensive and difficult to obtain, and the San Francisco Fire Department (the "Department") wishes to donate a retired vehicle for educational training purposes; and

WHEREAS, vehicle 145-755, a Ford Ambulance, (the "Ambulance") has been retired from services even as a relief piece, and is therefore surplus to the needs of the Department; and

WHEREAS, the Ambulance would serve as a teaching tool for patient assessment, loading and treatment, and City College would benefit from an actual ambulance on which to train its students; now, therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED,** That the Fire Commission recommends the Board of Supervisors approve the donation of the Ambulance to the Emergency Medical Services Academy of City College of San Francisco.

Adopted at the Regular Meeting of the San Francisco Fire Commission on October 9, 2019.

Ayes: 5 Nays: 0

Maureen Conefrey, Fire Commission Secretary